

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.344/1998 IN SLP (Civil) No.20861/1997

M/S DEVI CONSTRUCTION CO. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
M/S JILANI HOUSING & ANR. Respondent(s)

Date: 06/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.D. Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.A.K. Srivatava, Sr.Adv.  
Ms.Angha S. Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Though this Court had issued notice in the Contempt  
Petition © No.344/1998 in 1999 after 11 years the contemnor  
Nawab Moin Haider present today. When we enquire, he  
informed us that on 10th December, 1998 he left India and  
went to United States of America and only on 12 February,  
2009, he returned to India. He also informed that on one  
occasion in 2001 or so he visited India for one week.  
According to him, that was the reason he was not able to  
respond to the notice issued in the contempt petition.

At this moment, we are not in a position to verify  
the correctness of the above statement.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as  
respondent-contemnor.

After hearing both sides, we intend to release him  
subject to fulfilling the following conditions:

(1) The contemnor has to execute a personal bond for  
a value of Rs.1 lakh to the satisfaction of the Registrar  
(Judicial) of this Court;

(2) In the same document he has to undertake that he  
will not encumber or alienate all his properties which were  
under attachment by order of this Court;

..2/-

:2:

(3) Within three days he has to hand over his  
passport to Police Station Kurvai, District Videsha, Madhya  
Pradesh;

(4) He shall report at the said police station every  
day at 10.00 a.m. commencing from 08.07.2010 until further  
orders,

(5) In addition to the same he will present himself  
before this Court on 23rd July, 2010.

List the above contempt petition and other connected  
matters on 23rd July, 2010.

The Registry shall communicate this order to the Station House Officer, Police Station Kurvai, District Videsha, Madhya Pradesh.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the contemnor has also undertaken that the contemnor will abide by all the conditions and will present before us on 23rd July, 2010 as directed.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master

[ Savita Sainani ]  
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.344/1998  
IN  
SLP (Civil) No.20861/1997

M/S DEVI CONSTRUCTION CO.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S JILANI HOUSING & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Though this Court had issued notice in the Contempt Petition @ No.344/1998 in 1999 after 11 years the contemnor Nawab Moin Haider present today. When we enquire, he informed us that on 10th December, 1998 he left India and went to United States of America and only on 12 February, 2009, he returned to India. He also informed that on one occasion in 2001 or so he visited India for one week. According to him, that was the reason he was not able to respond to the notice issued in the contempt petition.

At this moment, we are not in a position to verify the correctness of the above statement.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as respondent-contemnor.

After hearing both sides, we intend to release him subject to fulfilling the following conditions:

(1) The contemnor has to execute a personal bond for a value of Rs.1 lakh to the satisfaction of the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court;

..2/-

:2

(2) In the same document he has to undertake that he will not encumber or alienate all his properties which were under attachment by order of this Court;

(3) Within three days he has to hand over his passport to Police Station Kurvai, District Videsha, Madhya Pradesh;

(4) He shall report at the said police station every day at 10.00 a.m. commencing from 08.07.2010 until further orders,

(5) In addition to the same he will present himself before this Court on 23rd July, 2010.

List the above contempt petition and other connected matters on 23rd July, 2010.

The Registry shall communicate this order to the Station House Officer, Police Station Kurvai, District Videsha, Madhya Pradesh.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the contemnor has also undertaken that the contemnor will abide by all the conditions and will present before us on 23rd July, 2010 as directed.

.....J.  
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.  
(ANIL R. DAVE)

New Delhi,  
July 06, 2010.